As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 105

Senator Hottinger Cosponsors: Senators Hackett, Yuko

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Bureau for Children with Medical Handicaps on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the Bureau for Children	2
with Medical Handicaps on its One Hundredth Anniversary, and	3
WHEREAS, Recognition of this prestigious milestone is a	4
fitting tribute to the Bureau for Children with Medical Handicaps,	5
for this Ohio Department of Health program has attained a	6
remarkable record of service to residents across the state. The	7
BCMH mission to develop and support high quality, coordinated	8
systems for children with special healthcare needs is truly	9
praiseworthy; and	10
WHEREAS, For a century, the Bureau for Children with Medical	11
Handicaps has provided family centered, community based, and	12
culturally sensitive programs to assist our state's young citizens	13
with handicapping conditions and establish standards of care for	14
their unmet needs. In addition, the organization has helped	15
families access appropriate resources and premium services	16
available for children in need, and the dedicated and generous	17
efforts of all those associated with this fine program have earned	18
them the gratitude and respect of many; and	19
WHEREAS, Those affiliated with the Bureau for Children with	20
Medical Handicaps are to be acknowledged for their foresight,	21
dedication, and selfless donations of time, energy, and ability	22
far beyond what was required or expected. We are certain that as	23
this worthy endeavor maintains its dedication to its mission, it	24

S. R. No. 105 As Adopted by the Senate

will continue in the tradition of excellence that has become its	25
hallmark; therefore be it	26
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	27
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the	28
Bureau for Children with Medical Handicaps on its One Hundredth	29
Anniversary and salute everyone who contributes their time and	30
efforts to this organization; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	32
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Bureau for Children	33
with Medical Handicaps.	34

Page 2